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MEMORANDUM

DATE: February 12, 2016

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2016-0131-SPHA- Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on February
11, 2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

c: A;e File

Office of Administrative Hearings
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR_ SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
(1730 Merritt Blvd.) * OFFICE OF
12% Election District
7™ Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
MP63, LLC, Owner
Choice One Urgent Care, Lessee * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners * Case No. 2016-0131-SPHA
% % * £ * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of MP63, LLC, legal owner and
Choice One Urgent Care, Lessee (“Petitioners”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to
§ 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”), to approve signage for a
standalone lot (Pad site) that is located on a separate lot of record from the adjacent shopping
center and which maintains its own unique address and Tax Identification Number. In addition,
an-amended Petition for Variance seeks: (1) to permit one free standing illuminated enterprise
sign (identified as sign PS-1 in the enclosed plan) with a total area of +/- 99.375 sq. ft. in lieu of
the 82.5 sq. ft. maximum; and (2) to permit one free standing illuminated enterprise sign
(identified as sign PS-1 in the enclosed plan) with a height of +/- 30.188 ft. in lieu of the 25 ft.
maximum. A site plan was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners® Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Scott Baratta and Kenneth
Wells with kj Wells, Inc. Christopher W. Corey, Esq. with Smith, Gildea & Schmidt LLC,
attended and represented the Petitioners. There were no protestants or interested citizens in
attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations. A substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received from the
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Department of Planning (DOP). That agency opposed the request for the sign height variance,
and believed it would cause “visual clutter.”

The subject property is approximately 2 acre and is zoned BM-CT. The property is
improved with a 5,280 sq. ft. commercial building constructed in 1963. A Choice One Urgent
Care facility recently opened, and Petitioners request zoning relief to construct a freestanding
enterprise sign. The Petitioners submitted a color sign detail exhibit which provides 'ladditional
details regarding the appearance and proposed location of the sign. Petitioners’ Exhibit 3.

The Petition for Special Hearing seeks a determination that this property, which is within
the overall boundaries of The Merritt-l_’ark.’Shopping Center, is entitled to a sign independent of
the Center’s joint identification sign located at the access points to the shopping center. Under
longstanding policy, Baltimore County permits signage for “pad sites” that are freestanding
enterprises v;rithin an overall shopping center. Petitioners note this property has its own.address
and Tax Identification Number issued by the State (Petitioners’ Exhibit 4), and the plan
(Petitioners’ Exhibit 1) reveals it is situated at the outskirts of the site, apart from the other retail
and commetcial tenants comprising the center. As such, the petition for Special Hearing will be
granted.

VARIANCES

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must .
necessitate variance relief, and

(2) If variance'relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty

or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Petitioners have met this test. The property is of irregular dimensions and is therefore unique.

ORDEﬁPﬁ%tBEWwéﬁmum@ practical difficulty if the regulations were strictly interpreted because
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the urgent care facility would be unable to havg appropriate signage to direct its patients (many of
whom are ill or under a great deal of stress) to the appropriate location. While I appreciate the
DOP’s concern for visual clutter in this area, I do not believe I am authorized to insist Petitioners
install a monument sign as opposed to a freestaﬁding sign, which is a permitted sign type in the
zone. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the
B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury fo the public health, safety, and

general welfare.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 12 day of January, 2016, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to approve signage for a standalone lot (Pad site) that is located
on a separate lot of record from the adjacent Shopping Center and which maintains its own unique
address and Tax Identification Number, be and is hereby GRANTED.

| IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance: (1) to permit one free standing

illuminated -enterprise sign (identified as sign ‘i’S-l in the enclosed plan) with a total area of +/-
99.375 sq. fi. in lieu of the 82.5 sq ft. maximum,; and (2) to permit one free standing illuminated
enterprise sign (identified as sign PS-1 in the enclosed plan) with a height of +/- 30.188 ft. in lieu
of the 25 ft. maximum, be and is hereby GRANTED:.

The relief'granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt
of this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date
hereof, during which time an appeal can be ﬁled by-any party. If for
‘whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required.to
return the subject property to its original condition.

2. Petitioners must provide landscaping at the base of the proposed sign, as
determined in the sole discretion of the Baltimore County Landscape
Architect.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

(NP~

E. BEVERUNGEN

Ad thistrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:dlw
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KEVIN KAMENETZ s LAWRENCE M. STAHL
County Executive ' Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN

Administrative Law Judge

January 12, 2016

Christopher W. Corey, Esq.

Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 2016-0131-SPHA
Property: 1730 Merritt Boulevard

- Dear Mr. Corey:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further

information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
3868.

Sincerely,
JQQZ;EVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County
JEB:dlw ‘
Enclosure

‘ Office of Administrative Hearings '
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
' viww.baltimorecountymd.gov



Address 1730 Merritt Boulevard

PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

which is presently zoned BM-CT

Deed References: 31855/00341

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) MP63, LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._¥ _a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether

or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

Please see attached.

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3._¥ _aVariance from Slection(s)

Please see attached.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalﬂes of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:
Andrea Countryman

6 ners (Petitiohers): Robad-L. \'\U\’\bb‘wt"

Authorized Representative
/ of MP&3, LLC

N37Type or Print /&’/

Name #2 - Type or Print

—

Signature #1

S0L U}A\m

Signature # 2

W s 700 Towsw), M

SigHature
1400 Front Ave., Suite 300 Lutherville MD
Mailing Address City State

21093 / 410-296-7190 ; 8countryman@choiceoneuc.com

State 7

Mailing Address
4:0 -85 7%

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Petitioner:
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Smith, Gildea. 8”Schmidt, LLC

20
Telephone #

Zip Code Email Address

Representative to be contacted:
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC

Name- r Print e or Print J

5 =7 %ﬁ%/ =) %’
Sigmatare © < ¢ “Signatufe
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 Towson 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 Towson
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21204  ,(410) 821-0070  ,jvettori@sgs-law.com 21204  ,(410) 821-0070 jvettori@sgs-law.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBER 90,6 O{_S\ Spﬂﬁ Filing Date H 19-1}I

~ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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Attachment to Petition for Special Hearing and Variance
1730 Merritt Boulevard
12th Election District
7t Councilmanic District

Special Hearing:

1. To approve signage for a standalone lot (PAD site) that is located on a separate
lot of record from the adjacent Shopping Center and which maintains its own
unique address and Tax Identification Number;

2. For such other and further relief as may be required by the Administrative Law
Judge. :

Variance:

1. To permit one free standing illuminated enterprise sign (identified as sign PS-1 in
the enclosed plan) with a total area of +/-99. 375 sq. ft. in lieu of the 82.5 sq. ft.
maximum, pursuant to BCZR § 450.4 and BCZR § 450.5.B.4.d.

2. To permit one free standing illuminated enterprise sign (identified as sign PS-1 in
the enclosed plan) with a height of +/-30.188 ft. in lieu of the 25 ft. maximum
pursuant to BCZR § 450.4

3. For such other and further relief as may be required by the Administrative Law
Judge.



kjWellsInc
Land Surveying, Site Planning & Landscape Architecture
Telephone: (410) 592-8800 7403 New Cut Road
Email: kwells@kiwellsinc.com Kingsville, Md. 21087-1132
November 20, 2015

Zoning Description
of
1730 Merritt Boulevard

Baltimore County
Maryland
12" Election District
7" Councilmanic District

Beginning at a point on the southwest side of Holabird Avenue (width varies) which is 335 feet
northwest from the centerline of Merritt Boulevard (120 feet wide) thence the four following
courses and distances:

1) Southwesterly 231.02 feet;
2) Northwesterly 100.00 feet;
3) Northeasterly 231.02 feet;
4) Southeasterly 100.00 feet;

to the place of beginning as recorded in Deed 31855 folio 341.

N4y, 1,AND
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FHE BALTIMORE SUN MEDIA GROUP
501‘N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000
800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 3830295

Sold To:

Smith Gildea & Schmidt LLC - CU00433777
600 Washington Ave Ste 200

TOWSON,MD 21204

Bill To:

Smith Gildea & Schmidt LLC - CU00433777
600 Washington Ave Ste 200
TOWSON,MD 21204

Was published in "Jeffersonian”, "Bi-Weekly" : ; )
County on the following dates: , eekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore

Dec 22, 2015

The Baltimore Sun Media Group

Ay Lt
e Administrative Law Judge of Baitimore: County, by
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations mxmre By Y ’
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the! &
P s :
: # 20 - ;

1730 Merritt Boulevard : ; Le i

SW!sbv Hngblrd Avenue, 335 ft. Nw of centerline of Merritt | ga' AdVertIS'n g

Bouleval

12th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
A  Legal Owner(s) Robert Hanley, Jr. ¢
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Andrea Countryman
special Hearing: to approve signage for a standalone lot
(PAD site) that is located on separate lot of record from
the adjacent Shopping Center and which maintains its
own unique address and Tax Identification Numpber; for
such other and further relief as may be required by the.
Administrative Law Judge. hi i .
variance: to permit one free standing illuminated enterprise
sign (identified as sign PS-1in the enclosed plan) with a total
area of +/-99.375 sq. ft. in lieu of the 82.5 sq. ft. maximum,
to permit one freestanding iluminated enterprise s%'
 lidentified as sign PS-1 in the enclosed plan) with a of
+/-30.188 ft. in fieu of the 25 ft. maximum and for such other
and further relief as may be required by the ALL
Headn&nmnday, January 11, 2016 at 2:30 pm in
205, Jefferson Building, 105 West ‘Chesapeake A
Towson 21204.

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible: for
special accommodations Please Contact the Administrative
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 7 Ty

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. i
IT 12/790 Dec. 22 3







CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS
DATE: 12/21/2015

Case Number: 2016-0131-SPHA
Petitioner / Developer: LAWRENCE SCHMIDT, ESQ. ~
ANDREA COUNTRYMAN ~ ROBERT HANLEY, JR.
Date of Hearing (Closing): JANUARY 11, 2016

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

1730 MERRITT BOULEVARD

The sign(s) were posted on: DECEMBER 19, 2015

Fmda, O Keefle

(Signature of Sign Poster) Y

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

- |
&

-
ZONING NOTICE o
CASE # 2016-0131-SPHA ' CASE#
> i A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY I

THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSON, MD

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

B e e e e (City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

BB . DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, JANUARY 11, 2016

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, December 22, 2015 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: '
Lawrence Schmidt 410-821-0070
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0131-SPHA

1730 Merritt Boulevard

SWi/s Holabird Avenue, 335 ft. NW of centerline of Merritt Boulevard
12th Election District — 7t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Robert Hanley, Jr.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Andrea Countryman

Special Hearing to approve signage for a standalone lot (PAD site) that is located on separate
lot of record from the adjacent Shopping Center and which maintains its own unique address
and Tax Identification Number; for such other and further relief as may be required by the
Administrative Law Judge. Variance to permit one free standing illuminated enterprise sign
(identified as sign PS-1 in the enclosed plan) with a total area of +/-99.375 sq. ft. in lieu of the
82.5 sq. ft. maximum; to permit one freestanding illuminated enterprise sign (identified as sign
PS-1 in the enclosed plan) with a height of +/-30.188 ft. in lieu of the 25 ft. maximum and for
such other and further relief as may be required by the ALJ.

Hearing: Monday, January 11, 2016 at 2:30 pm in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
. ¢ 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

P oF s
S )

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, December 22, 2015 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: ‘
Lawrence Schmidt 410-821-0070
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt -

600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0131-SPHA

1730 Merritt Boulevard '

SWi/s Holabird Avenue, 335 ft. NW of centerline of Merritt Boulevard
12" Election District — 7! Councilmanic District

| egal Owners: Robert Hanley, Jr.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Andrea Countryman

Special Hearing to approve signage for a standalone lot (PAD site) that is located on separate
lot of record from the adjacent Shopping Center and which maintains its own unique address
and Tax Identification Number; for such other and further relief as may be required by the
Administrative Law Judge. Variance to permit one free standing illuminated enterprise sign
(identified as sign PS-1 in the enclosed plan) with a total area of +/-89.375 sq. ft. in lieu of the
82.5 sq. ft. maximum,; to permit one freestanding illuminated enterprise sign (identified as sign
PS-1 in the enclosed plan) with a height of +/-30.188 ft. in lieu of the 25 ft. maximum and for
such other and further relief as may be required by the ALJ. ‘

Hearing: Monday, January 11, 2016 at 2:30 pm in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baitimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. :
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ‘ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive i - .- Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Pernrits,

December 7, 2015 Approvals & Inspections

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0131-SPHA

1730 Merritt Boulevard

SW/s Holabird Avenue, 335 ft. NW of centerline of Merritt Boulevard
12th Election District — 7t Councitmanic District

l.egal Owners: Robert Hanley, Jr.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Andrea Countryman

Special Hearing to approve signage for a standalone ot (PAD site) that is located on separate
lot of record from the adjacent Shopping Center and which maintains its own unique address
and Tax ldentification Number; for such other and further relief as may be required by the
Administrative Law Judge. Variance to permit one free standing iliuminated enterprise sign
(identified as sign PS-1 in the enclosed plan) with a total area of +/-89.375 sq. ft. in lieu of the
82.5 sq. ff. maximum; to permit one freestanding illuminated enterprise sign (identified as sign
PS-1 in the enclosed plan) with a height of +/-30.188 ft. in lieu of the 25 ft. maximum and for
such other and further relief as may be required by the ALJ.

Hearing: Monday, January 11, 2016 at 2:30 pm in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
~~ 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Director

AJkl

C: Lawrence Schmidt, 600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200, Towson 21204
Andrea Countryman, 1400 Front Avenue, Ste. 300, Luthervilie 21093
Robert Hanley, J}r., 502 Washington Avenue, Ste. 700, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, DECEMBER 22, 2015.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

s
v

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410- 887 3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
) www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given te the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will. bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: __ 2016 ~013 ) —SPH 4
Petitioner: /:‘WP 63 LLe
Address or Lécation: 1730 Merritt Boulevard
J

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire
Address: Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200

Towson, MD 21204

Telephone Number: 410-821-0070

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE OFFICE
AND VARIANCE
1730 Merritt Boulevard; SW/S Holabird
Avenue, 335" NW of ¢/line Merritt Blvd
12" Election & 7" Councilmanic Districts * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner(s): Robert L. Hanley

*

OF ADMINSTRATIVE

Contract Purchaser(s): Andrea Countryman  * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* 2016-131-SPHA
* ® % % * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

) -

[eti e L MLy moy
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

7
RECEIVED Ok S yomt
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
DEC 042015 Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of December, 2015, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Lawrence Schmidt, Esquire, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite

200, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

<) =
fets e L miymay

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE
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CASE NAME [ 195 KESITT GLUD
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY | CASE NUMBER AP SA4A
- | DATE_ i/ 1l|2ole
PE’I‘ITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

_NAME ADDRESS __CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
KENNETH WELLS 17405 NEwW cuT €D KINEDVILLE WD 2108T. QL S8 [KOWEL 25K con

hadsS Coccy o Washinston pue, Sy 800 Towkon, My Qldos orey DSCS ~Av. Com

Seak 730\1"&-'("?0\ Hoo Eront Ave, St Seg | Lothenille, MN QJ093
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caseNo. 2016-ON DV = K PHA

C HFECK I IS D

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
-y DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW -

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

DEPS

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

FIRE DEPARTMENT A
1L 7_"{ PLANNING | LJ

(if not received, date e-mail sent )
\-3 STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION b @i”;:)uxw\

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. \( P st i, Sy Lo gﬂf

K=y, .
0

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: \2-22.-\$
SIGN POSTING Date: =815 by O Kaoke
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes No I:I

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Nes L] No []

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Sear:

\

Page 1 of 1

[Real Property Data Search { w1)

Guide to searching the database ]

[ Search Resuit for BALTIMORE.COUNTY }

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account [dentifier:

District - 12 Account Number - 1211047611

Owner Information

Owner Name: MP63 LLC User COMMERCIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: C/O OBRECHT Deed Reference: 131855/ 00341
PROPERTIES
9475 DEERECO RD STE 200
TIMOMIUM RD 21093-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 1730 MERRITT BLVD Legal Description: .530 AC
0-0000 MERRITT BLVD
100FT S OF WISE AV
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0103 0011 0427 0000 2016 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1963 5280 23,086 SF 15
Stories Basement  Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage LastMajor Renovation
OFFICE BUILDING
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: 346,200 346,200
Improvements 259,200 666,500
Total: 605,400 1,012,700 605,400 741,167
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: MP63 LLC Date: 03/23/2012 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /31855/ 00341 Deed?2:
Seller: MACHT CAROL ET AL Date: 11/02/1999 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /14126/ 00634 Deed2:
Seller: MACHT PHILIP/SOPHIA PER REP Date: 11/01/1967 Price: 50
Type:; NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /04942/ 00289 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class:, NONE
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application
http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 1/5/2016
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The information shown on this map has'beeén compiled from deed descriptions and plats and Is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the'Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Presten Street, Baltimore MD 21201.

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also avallable online through the, Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.net (hitp:/iwww.plats.riet).

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Flanning web site at
www.mdp.state.md.us/QurProducts/OurProducts.shiml {htt ritwwwe. mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OuiProducts. shtmi),

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=12... 1/5/2016



KEVIN KAMENETZ ' ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive . . Deputy Administrative Officer
- Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

January 5, 2016

- Robert L. Hanley Jr.

502 Washington Avenue
Suite 700

Towson MD 21204

RE: Case Number: 2016-0131 SPHA, Address: 1730 Merritt Boulevard
Dear Mr. Hanley:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning,
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on November 23, 2015. This letter is
not an approval, but onty a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatwes from several appr oval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw
Enclosures
c: People’s Counsel

Andrea Countryman, 1400 Front Avenue Suite 300, Lutherville MD 21093
Lawrence E Schmidt, Esquire, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson MD 21204

‘Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West. ChesapeakeAvenue Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: December 24, 2015
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS

Case Number: 16-131 RECEIVED
INFORMATION:
Property Address: 1730 Merritt Boulevard
Petitioner: Robert Hanley, Jr. OFFICE OF AUMINS IRATIVE HEARINGS

Zoning: BM-CT
Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should approve signage for a standalone lot (pad site) that is located on a
separate lot of record from the adjacent shopping center and which maintains its own unique address and
tax identification number, as well as the petition for a variance to permit a free standing enterprise sign
with a total area of +/- 99.375 sq. ft. and a height of +/- 30.188 ft. in lieu of the maximum 82.5 sq. ft. and
25 ft. respectively.

This site is located within the North Point Commercial Revitalization District.

The Department of Planning has no objection to granting zoning relief addressing the total area of the
sign face.

The Department does not support the petitioned height variance. The location of the proposed sign is in
close proximity to an existing freestanding pole type sign. An additional sign of the structural type and as
modified by the requested variances would cause an excessive visual clutter on the travel way. The
Department recommends the structural design type of the sign be of a monumental style. Other, newly
installed monumental signs are located on Merritt Boulevard in the near vicinity of the subject property.
The addition of a monumental sign on the subject site would reinforce the revitalization efforts now seen
in the area. The monumental sign type exhibits characteristics of being at a more human scale in terms of
height, typically between 6’ to 8’maximum.

The Department recommends further that any sign permitted through these zoning proceedings shall have

landscaping at its base of a type, arrangement and amount approved by the Baltimore County Landscape
Architect.

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2016\16-131.docx



Date: December 24, 2015
Subject: ZAC #16-131
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Krystle Patchak at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared hy: Division Chief:
k(’ﬂ%% /4” LMU’QZ( 6//]
Lloyd T. Moxley [} Kathy Schlabach
AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c¢: Krystle Patchak
Jeanette M. S. Tansey, R.L.A., Permits and Development Management
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2016\16-131.docx



OA

Larry Hogan, Goverror State s
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor
Administration

Maryland Deparrment of Transportation

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator .

J
Date: 12/5/1‘; .

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Baltimore County
Item No. Zpit.—&1 3( -'SP/-M

:’95:& Al AJZ,WML Vo 1aece

1730 Mewmitt S:iLauMzﬁ,
rad 57

Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the above
captioned, which was received on /2/2//5". A field inspection and internal review reveals that
an entrance onto A5/5% consistent with current State Highway Administration guidelines is
not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for , Case

Number Zorb-pf B~ SPLHH

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-

229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) X 2332 or by email at
(rzeller@sha. state. md.us).

Sincerely,

Metropolitan District Engineer
Baltimore & Harford Counties

DWP/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road « Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 » Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 « Fax 301-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 1, 2015
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. KePfiSdy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For December 7, 2015
Item No. 2016-0131

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning

item and we have the following comment.

If the requests are approved, the signage shall be placed such that there will be no
disturbance to existing plantings.

DAK
cc:file

ZAC-ITEM NO 16-0131-11302015.doc
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EXTERIOR PROPOSED SIGNAGE PROGRAM

Presented by Global Sign Systems Inc.
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' Real Property Data Search (w1)

~SDAT: Real Property Sear

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

‘Guide to searching the database

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 12 Account Number - 1211047611

Owner Information

Owner Name:

MP63 LLC Use: COMMERCIAL
Principal Residence: o
Mailing Address: C/O OBRECHT Deed Reference: 131855/ 00341
PROPERTIES
9475 DEERECO RD STE 200
TIMONIUM MD 21093-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 1730 MERRITT BLVD Legal Description: .530 AC
0-0000 MERRITT BLVD
100FT S OF WISE AV
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0103 0011 0427 0000 2016 Plat
S . : -l  Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
. - TaxClass:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1963 5280 23,086 SF 15
Stories Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
OFFICE BUILDING
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: 346,200 346,200
Improvements 259,200 666,500
Total: 605,400 1,012,700 605,400 741,167
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: MP63 LLC Date: 03/23/2012 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /31855/ 00341 Deed2:
Seller: MACHT CAROL ET AL Date: 11/02/1999 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /14126/ 00634 Deed2:
Seller: MACHT PHILIP/ISOPHIA PER REP Date: 11/01/1967 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /04942/ 00289 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00|0.00

" Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

~ Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

Homestead Application Information

B 0 Rl

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Deleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account Identifier.

This screen allows you to search the Real Property database and display property records.
Click here for a glossary of terms.

the accuracy of these records, the Department makes no warranties, expressed or implied, regarding the information

The following pages are for information purpase only. The data is not to be used for legal reports or documents. While we have confidence in

Ex.

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTyp...

1/11/2016



«SDAT: Real Property Sear ~

Page 1 of 2

Real Property Data Search { w4}

Guide to searching the database

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier: District - 12 Account Number - 1213024531

Owner Information

Owner Name: MP63LLC Use: COMMERCIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: C/0 OBRECT Deed Reference: 131855/ 00341
PROPERTIES
%35 DEERECQ RD STE
TIMONIUM MD 21093-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: HOLABIRD AVE Legal Description: 13.2669 AC
0-0000 SW MERRITT BLVD
MERRITT PK SHOFPPING
CNT
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0103 0011 0053 0000 2016 Plat 0026/
Ref: 0094
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Buiit Area Area Area Use
1963 6109 13.2600 AC 14
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Garage Last Major
Bath Renovation
SHELL NEIGHBORHOOD
SHOPPING CENTER
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: 3,978,000 3,978,000
Improvements 3,255,400 2,274,400
Total: 7,233,400 6,252,400 7,233,400 6,252,400
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: MP63 LLC Date: 03/23/2012 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deedq: 131855/ 00341 Deed2:
Seller: MACHT CAROL ET AL Date: 11/02/1999 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: 114126/ 00634 Deed2:
Seller: MACHT PHILIP/SOPHIA PERREP Date: 11/01/1967 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed: 104942/ 00289 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00[0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

1. This screen allows you to search the Real Property database and display property records.
2. Click here for a glossary of terms.
3. Deleted accounts can only be sefected by Property Account Identifier.

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTyp... 1/11/2016
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'ﬁChoiceOne
URGENT CARE

EXTERIOR PROPOSED SIGNAGE PROGRAM

presented by Global Sign Systems Inc.

lobzl
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J

400 Spectrum Circle - Oxnard, CA 9303
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Created By
Baltimore County
My Neighborhood

This data is only for general information purposes only. This data may be inaccurate or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore County, Maryland does not warrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warranties with regard to the data, including but not limited
to, all warranties, express or implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose. Baltimore County, Maryland disclaims all obligation and liability for damages, including but not limited to, actual, special, indirect, and consequential damages, attorneys’ and experts’
fees, and court costs incurred as a result of, arising from or in connection with the use of or reliance upon this data.
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

MHIS PLAN WAS ENTIRELY BASED ON THE THE APPROVED
2ND REFINED DEVELOPMENT PLANS EXCI PTING FOR THI
PROPOSED SIGN AND IT'S LOCATION. THIS PLAN WAS
PREFARED FOR THE SPECFIC PURPOSE TO ACC LOMPANY A
PETITION FOR A ZONING HEARING.
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